

Village of Breedsville

82 E Main St. PO Box 152 Breedsville, MI 49027 (269) 427-9029

ORDINANCE 2023-11 transferred to electronic format. PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENT ORDINANCE # 8 -Adopted October 23, 1989

ORDINANCE NO. 8
PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENT ORDINANCE

VILLAGE OF BREEDSVILLE, VAN BUREN COUNTY, MICHIGAN

THE VILLAGE OF BREEDSVILLE ORDAINS:

Section 1 - Title

This Ordinance shall be known and cited as the Village of Breedsville Public Entertainment Ordinance.

Section 2 - Purpose

The purpose of this Ordinance is to regulate entertainment and entertainers and/or persons working or serving in public places involving and including dancing, monologues, pantomime, and other personal type or types of body exhibitions, contortions or display and personal service provided by any persons should they be a waitress, barmaid, waiter, bartender, performer or appear in any other capacity in a public establishment within the Village of Breedsville where such public entertainment and personal service is presented, promoted, permitted or provided in the form of a service for customers or in the presence of the public to prohibit any lewd, obscene, immoral or unduly sexually stimulating entertainment acts, shows or- personal exhibitions or displays.

Section 3 - Regulations

A. No person, firm, business, corporation or establishment which is open to the public, shall permit or allow any form of public entertainment or personal service-by any waitress, barmaid, waiter, bartender, performer, or other person, including customers to be presented or provided within its, or their establishment, nor shall any such person engage.in, present, or provide any -form of public entertainment or personal service of customers or public within the Village. of Breedsville, involving any lewd, obscene, immoral or unduly sexually stimulating dancing, monologues, pantomimes, or other type of body contortions, display, or personal service. Waitress, bar- maids, waiters,

bartenders and customers or any other persons are specifically prohibited from appearing in any establishment open to the public in the Village of Breedsville without substantial covering of the genital area and/or without covering the entire female breasts.

B. The prohibited conduct, display or personal service prohibited by th.is Ordinance is hereby defined as that which, when taken as a whole, appeals to the prurient interest in sex, which portrays sexual conduct in a patently offensive way, and which, taken as a whole, does not have serious literary, artistic, political or scientific value, so that the average person, applying contemporary community standards would find that such conduct, display or personal service appeals to the prurient interest.

The proprietor of any establishment offering public entertainment and the performer, and the personal server shall have the burden of proving compliance with the fore-going provisions in the event of any controversy concerning the same,

Section 4 - Saving Clause

The provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be separable and if any clause, sentence, word, section, or provision is declared void or unenforceable for any reason, by any court of competent jurisdiction, it shall not affect any portion of the Ordinance other than said part or portion thereof.

Section 5 - Penalty

Any person, firm, business, corporation or establishment who violates any of the provisions of this Ordinance shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of not more than One Hundred (\$100.00) Dollars, or by imprisonment in the. county jail not to exceed ninety (90) days, or by both such fine and imprisonment. Each day that a violation continues to exist shall constitute a separate offense.

Section 6 - Effective Date

This Ordinance shall take effect on

Section 7 - Repeal

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with any of the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

CERTIFICATION

I further certify that Trustee: <u>W. Hammond</u> moved for the adoption of said Ordinance No.<u>8</u>, and that Trustee: <u>W. Fish</u> seconded said motion.

I further certify that the following Trustees: <u>7 Trustees</u> Voted for the adoption of said Ordinance No.<u>8</u>, and that the following Trustees <u>No Trustees</u> voted against such Ordinance. Absent: <u>None</u>

This ordinance shall take effect on the 23rd day of October 1989.

I further certify that said Ordinance No <u>8</u> has been recorded in the Ordinance Book of the Village of Breedsville and that such recording has been authenticated by the signatures of the Village President and Village Clerk - Transferred this ordinance to electronic format.

Hillary Stanislawski Village of Breedsville, Clerk

ATTEST: - Transferred to electronic format

Linda Norton Village of Breedsville, Clerk

